
 

 

 

  

ANNUAL 1st April 2016- 31st March 2017 

Supported by: KLUB and OI Appeal Fu 

  

 

 

                            

Project  Summary 

Partner Kalika Self-reliance Social Center (KSSC)  

Project locations Buddhabhumi Municipality ward no : 1,4,5,8 & 9 
Shivraj Municipality wad no : 3 & 4 

Contact person Sandeep Lamsal 

Target families 2443 

Families reached 2735 

Beneficiary 
Achievement 

 

Period of reporting Final Report (April 2017 to March 2018) 

Budget detail   Budget Total 
Budget 

 

 Budget  

Utilization  

% of Utilization  

 

Programme 
budget  

3173525 3172330 99.96% 

 

HR & Office 
support 
budget 

1251704 

 

1251661 

 

99.99% 

 Total 4425229 4423991 99.97% 



1. Introduction/Background of Project: 

Write introduction and background of project and also write if anything happened in the wider socio / 
political / economic / environmental context during the reporting period that will impact, or has already 
impacted on the project activities or progress? 

KSSC has been implementing the LEP programme in 5 wards of Buddhabhumi municipality and 2 wards of Shivraj Muncipality 
(6 old VDCs) of Kapilvastu; one of the terai district of western development region in Nepal. The district has been facing 
socio-economic incision, discrimination and political conflicts since long ago. The targeted Municipalities are Buddhabhumi 
and Shivraj where the Tharu, Madhesi, Muslim, Brahmin and Kshetry- Migrant from hill, Dalits, and Terain dalits are the 
major habitants of these areas. Literacy rate of Madhesi, Tharus, Dalit, Muslim and women is extremely low in contrast to so-
called higher castes. Most of these people are under absolute poverty line. They lack livelihood options and can only earn 
living from traditional cultivation and agriculture laboring. But agriculture is traditional and low productive. They don't have 
access to irrigation, improved agriculture inputs such seeds, fertilizer, insecticides and pesticide; improved agriculture 
services, proper marketing etc. The agriculture is also vulnerable to climate change adverse effects such as drought, floods, 
incidence of insect pest and diseases, increase in cost of production etc. Many youth are compelled to go to India and Golf 
countries for physical work where they get very low wages and work in extremely risky conditions. They are ever unable to 
break the vicious circle of poverty due to the lack of awareness of rights and duties; also the areas are dominated by small 
section of elite groups and constantly marginalized for long time. Besides acute poverty and discrimination faced by people, 
some wards of the selected MPs are flood affected also. 

With this reality in the backdrop KSSC started working in these MPs to focusing on organizing and empowering community 
specially women, promoting sustainable livelihood through focus on agriculture primarily and vulnerability reduction. The 
programme in the last three years has followed the Livelihood and Empowerment Programme (LEP) framework that leads 
the community towards resiliency and wellbeing. The programme has reached more than 2537 households through 6 
cooperatives in two MPs and the changes in terms of improvement in the life of target groups. 

2. Progress against Plan Activities  

Outcome 1:  Cooperatives are able to provide financial and business development services 

Output 1.1: Increased capital of cooperatives 

 
1.1.1 Cooperative promotion and management training: 
 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
In this activity we selected resource person then we select participants from all 6 cooperatives and conducted 3 days 
training in one event. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
To strengthen democratic system in cooperatives. Capacity building to use of accountability tools for institutional 
development of cooperatives. To aware about cooperatives' principles. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
In this activity we selected resource person then we select participants (Board members, Various subcommittees members 
and Managers) from all 6 cooperatives and conducted 3 days training in one event. Training held in 4-6 August 2017. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
All 6 cooperatives were made clear work plan to increase share members, share capital and savings as well as conducted 
their general assembly and Adhibesan in time and reduce bad debts nearly 0 %. 



 Participants details in this activity 
Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 

S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 
Women Men Total 

1 Imiliya Event 1 1 13 12 25 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 Imiliya 0 0 0 5 9 14 8 3 11 0 1 1 
 

1.1.2 Financial and account management training:  

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
On this activity, selected recourse person was provided theoretical and practical knowledge as well as book keeping skill 
to the board members and manager of our all 6 Cooperatives for effective financial management. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
To enhance capacity of managers and board members for effective and systematic financial management and regular 
reporting of cooperatives as per cooperative act, rule and regulation. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
The activity was conducted by selecting resource person and participants and organized by 3 days (1 event) training in 
program area. Training held on 7 to 9 August 2017. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After got practical knowledge and skill on financial management and book keeping all 6 cooperatives manage their 
necessary accounts (4 Khata), regular financial reporting to division cooperative office and able to manage other financial 
transactions.  

 Participants details in this activity 
 
Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 

S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 
Women Men Total 

1 Imiliya Event 1 1 14 11 25 
 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 Imiliya 0 0 0 5 9 14 9 2 11 0 1 1 
 

Output 1.2: Established linkage of cooperatives with financial and market service providers 

1.2.1 Training of business planning, analysis, policy formulation, updating and policy preparation 

 What we did on this activity:  
On this activity, selected recourse person was provided theoretical and practical knowledge and skill for the board 
members, subcommittee members and manager of our all 6 Cooperatives to formulate and update their policies, 
procedures and business plan. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
Formulate and update policies, procedures and business plan of cooperative to growth and guiding on right way. 



 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
After selecting recourse person and participants this activity was conducted through organized by 3 days (1 event) training 
in program area. Our support is continuing for the whole year to implement it. Especially cooperative development officers 
play main role. Training held on 17 to 19 September 2017 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After got theoretical and practical knowledge and skill all 6 cooperatives  updated their business plan as well as other 
policies. Now all 6 cooperatives have updated saving and credit policies and 3 years business plan. The policies and 
business plan will be updated timely.  

After implemented these policies and business plan cooperatives are growing rapidly. The following table justify it 

S.N. Name of Cooperative 
Total Share  Member 

Women Men Total 
Dalit Janajati Other PWD 

Women Men Women Men Women Men   

1 Guru Ganga Agriculture 325 139 464 14 2 146 61 165 76 
  

2 Sonwagard Agriculture 456 0 456 19 0 56 0 381 0 
  

3 Rajpur Agriculture 305 76 381 18 6 78 11 209 59 
  

4 Fulbari Agriculture 412 115 527 48 10 253 87 111 18 
  

5 Diyabati Agriculture 356 119 475 20 8 235 68 101 43 
  

6 
Daharchandi saving 

and credit 305 127 432 4 2 296 123 5 2 
  

TOTAL 
2159 576 2735 123 28 1064 350 972 198 

  
 

S.N. Name of Cooperative 
Savings Detail 

Total saving amount 
till date 

Saving amount collected during reporting 
period 

1 Guru Ganga Agriculture 1468540 373900 

2 Sonwagard Agriculture 599085 315200 

3 Rajpur Agriculture 451114 279360 

4 Fulbari Agriculture 871825 387460 

5 Diyabati Agriculture 1732990 438060 

6 Daharchandi saving and credit 2274796 325480 

TOTAL 
7398350 2119460 

 
 
 
 
 
 



S.N. Name of Cooperative 

Loan  Detail 

Total loan disburse 
to members till date 

Loan disburse during 
reporting period 

1 Guru Ganga Agriculture 145 108 

2 Sonwagard Agriculture 118 52 

3 Rajpur Agriculture 72 21 

4 Fulbari Agriculture 255 78 

5 Diyabati Agriculture 234 69 

6 
Daharchandi saving and 

credit 
173 34 

TOTAL 
997 362 

 

 Participants details in this activity 
 
Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 

S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 
Women Men Total 

1. Imiliya Event 1 1 13 11 24 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1. Imiliya 1 1 2 5 8 13 7 2 9 0 0 0 
 

1.2..1.1.Orientation to BOD and committees (ASC, LC, ALSC etc) for their role and responsibility: 

 What we did on this activity:  
On this activity, we facilitated role and responsibilities of Board, Sub committees and Managers accordingly their Bidhan 
and policy for the board members, subcommittee members and manager of our all 6 Cooperatives. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
To aware about their role and responsibilities of Board, Sub committees and Managers accordingly their Bidhan and policy 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
We conducted one full day interaction program and discuss about role and responsibilities of Board, Different 
subcommittees and managers at field level. This program held in 20 September 2017. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
6 coops Board members, Different sub committees' members and managers are clear about their role and responsibilities. 

 Participants details in this activity 
 
Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 

S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 
Women Men Total 

1. Imiliya Event 1 1 12 9 21 
 
 



Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 
S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1. Imiliya 1 0 1 2 4 6 9 5 14 0 0 0 
 

1.2.1.2.Training on saving and credit Policies analysis and update: 

 What we did on this activity:  
On this activity, selected recourse person was provided theoretical and practical knowledge and skill for the board 
members, subcommittee members and manager of our all 6 Cooperatives to formulate and update their policies, 
procedures. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
Formulate and update policies, and procedures of cooperative to growth and guiding on right way. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
After selecting recourse person and participants this activity was conducted through organized by 1 days (1 event) training 
in program area. Our support is continuing for the whole year to implement it. Especially cooperative development officers 
play main role. Training held on 22 September 2017 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After got theoretical and practical knowledge and skill all 6 cooperatives updated their policies. Now all 6 cooperatives 
updated their saving and credit policies. These policies will be updated timely.  

 Participants details in this activity 
 
Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 

S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 
Women Men Total 

1. Imiliya Event 1 1 12 12 24 
 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1. Imiliya 1 0 1 2 6 8 9 6 15 0 0 0 
 

1.2.1.3.Training on Business plan preparation and update: 

 
 What we did on this activity:  

In this activity, selected recourse person was provided theoretical and practical knowledge and skill for the board 
members and manager of our all 6 Cooperatives to formulate and update their policies, procedures and business plan. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
Formulate and update business plan of cooperative to growth and guiding on right way. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
After selecting recourse person and participants this activity was conducted through organized by 3 days (1 event) training 
in program area. Our support is continuing for the whole year to implement it. Especially cooperative development officers 
play main role.  

 



 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After got theoretical and practical knowledge and skill all 6 cooperatives updated their business policy. After implemented 
these policies and business plan cooperatives are growing rapidly.   

 Participants details in this activity 
 

Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 
S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 

Women Men Total 
1 Imiliya Event 1 1 14 10 24 

 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Me

n 
Total 

1 Imiliya 1  0  1  2  6  8  9  6  15     
 

Share Member 
S.N. Coop Name before after change % change 

1 Guru Ganga Agriculture 307 464 157 51 
2 Sonwagard Agriculture 241 456 215 89 
3 Rajpur Agriculture 199 381 182 91 
4 Fulbari Agriculture 376 527 151 40 
5 Diyabati Agriculture 321 475 154 48 
6 Daharchandi saving and credit 314 432 118 38 

  Total 1758 2735 977 56 
 

Share Capital 

S.N. Coop Name before after change 
% 

change 

1 Guru Ganga Agriculture 480000 599200 119200 25 

2 Sonwagard Agriculture 130000 246000 116000 89 

3 Rajpur Agriculture 11900 110000 98100 824 

4 Fulbari Agriculture 37000 132300 95300 258 

5 Diyabati Agriculture 157100 228400 71300 45 

6 Daharchandi saving and credit 192400 599200 406800 211 

  Total 
1008400 1915100 906700 90 

Saving Status 

S.N. Coop Name before after change 
% 

change 

1 Guru Ganga Agriculture 748340 1468540 720200 96 

2 Sonwagard Agriculture 170000 599085 429085 252 



3 Rajpur Agriculture 171700 451114 279414 163 

4 Fulbari Agriculture 363825 871825 508000 140 

5 Diyabati Agriculture 752050 1732990 980940 130 

6 Daharchandi saving and credit 1909876 2274796 364920 19 

  Total 
4115791 7398350 3282559 80 

 

1.2.1.4.Review and sharing business plan and policies among all partners: 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
In this activity, we Kapilvast LEP team and Arghakhanchi LEP team jointly organized one day interaction and sharing 
program about cooperatives policies and business plan at Narpani , Arghakhanchi. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
Learning and sharing of Kapilvastu and Arghakhanchi cooperatives' best practice and challenges as well as their policies 
and business plan to built mutual understanding between them. Apply each other best practice in their cooperatives. Built 
relationship and coordination among them and their cooperatives'. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
KSSC and FOFA team meat several times and final the program date. Each organization's LEP team including cooperatives' manager 
and management participated in this program in Narpani, Arghakhamchi between Kapilvastu and Arghakhanchi. All the cost of the 
program is shared by KSSC and FOPA. Program conducted at 27 January 2018.  

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
Able to know about each other best practice in their cooperatives. Built relationship and coordination among them and their 
cooperatives'. Learning and sharing of Kapilvastu and Arghakhanchi cooperatives' best practice and challenges as well as 
their policies and business plan to built mutual understanding between them. 

 Participants details in this activity 
Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 

S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 
Women Men Total 

1 Narpani 
Arghakha

nchi 

event 1 1 13 9 22 

 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 Narpani 
Arghakha

nchi 

0 0 0 3 2 5 10 7 17    

 

1.2.2  Dialogue and interaction with market actors for backward and forward linkage: 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
In this activity we conducted an one day interaction program between our farmers', cooperative managers, board members 
and local level vegetable collector and seller.   

 



 Reason for doing this activity : 
We conducted this activity to build up linkage and coordination between producers, cooperative and sellers (small 
businessman) from that linkage and coordination producers can get optimum price for their product in other hand local 
business man also knew about producer's product, quantity and timing which help them to promote products. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
First we get the information about local level business man, collector as well as our producers and their products. Than we 
conducted a one day interaction program in program area. Interaction program held in Jan 24 , 2018. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After completion these activity farmers (producers) and cooperatives able to know about local level small business man 
more closely they also knew how the small businessman doing their business, how to coordinate each other. From the 
activity our producers are connected with these following vendors. 
 

Name of  vendor Address Types of product 

Basudev Tharu Mahendrakot- 4 Vegitables 

Chedi Kewat Chanai-3 Vegitables 

Ramlal Kewat and 
Radheshyam Kewat 

Rajpur – 9 Vegitables 

Chait Ram Raidas Hariharpur-1 Vegitables 

Malla Tharu, Dhan 
Bahadur Shris and 

Chingut Tharu 
Buddhi 1 and 2 Vegitables 

Bhuhi Pasad Tharu Barkulpur – 4 Vegitables 

 
 Participants details in this activity 

Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 
S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 

Women Men Total 
1 Imiliya Event 1 1 13 12 25 

 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 Imiliya 2 0 2 6 10 16 5 2 7    
 

1.2.3  Linkage building with financial institutions and remittance transfer operators: 

 What we did on this activity:  
In this event we conducted one day interaction and experience sharing program with Aaadharbhut Saving and credit 
cooperative ltd about how to linkage building with other different financial institution and remittance transfer operators 
among cooperatives board member, managers and account committee members. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
To expand business and services of cooperatives. Build linkage and coordination for financial support and sustainable 
development of cooperatives. To increase profit of cooperatives. 



 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
In this activity we have to select a experienced resource person who have deep knowledge and practice in subject matter. 
So we selected manager of Synergy saving and credit cooperative a pioneer cooperative in this district. He facilitated all 
the necessary steps, process and documents for the Linkage building with financial Institutions and Remittance transfer 
operators. This activity held in program area on Nov 15, 2017. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
All 6 cooperatives are able to know about process, steps and Needed document to build linkage building with financial 
Institutions and Remittance transfer operators. All 6 cooperatives are committed to do it. Among these 6 cooperatives 
Daharchandi Saving and credit cooperative started remittance service from this year. 2 cooperatives Diyabati and 
Guruganga cooperatives submitted their all necessary documents and will be conducted remittance service in 1 st week of 
April 2018. 

 Participants details in this activity 
 
Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 

S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 
Women Men Total 

1 Rangai, Dubia, 
Kapilvastu 

event 1 1 5  13  18  

 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 Rangai, 
Kapilvastu 

0  1  1  2  5  7  3  7  10  0  0  

 

Outcome 2:  Cooperative members and producers have increased access to knowledge, skills and 
agriculture inputs to use improved and climate smart farming  technologies and practices  

Output 2.1: Cooperatives members are trained on improved and climate smart farming 
technologies 

 

2.1.1  Agriculture technical services to the cooperative members and producers: 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
On this activity, Agriculture technician was provided technical support for the members of our Coops member & farmer's 
group members. He is also provided new technology on agriculture to increase the agricultural product. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
Regular technically support on site for producing the agricultural product. New technology and innovative ideas introduced 
to motivate farmers for farming.  

 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After got the technical knowledge & new technology on agriculture farmers are producing vegetable products more than 
before & they became commercial. In this reporting period 712 farmers are able to get advantage.  

 

 



 Participants details in this activity 
Table 1 (Total beneficiary coverage) 
 

S.N. Name of Cooperative 
 

Types of 
support 

Beneficiary Coverage 
Women Men Total 

1 Rajpur Agriculture coop Counseling, 
Monitoring 

and feed back 

55 21 76 

2 Diyabati Agriculture coop Counseling, 
Monitoring 

and feed back 

84 34 118 

3 Guruganga Agriculture 
coop 

Counseling, 
Monitoring 

and feed back 

75 34 119 

4 Daharchandi coop Counseling, 
Monitoring 

and feed back 

115 46 161 

5 Fulbari Agriculture coop Counseling, 
Monitoring 

and feed back 

82 32 114 

6 Sonawagarh Agriculture 
coop 

Counseling, 
Monitoring 

and feed back 

134 0 134 

TOTAL  545 167 712 
 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Cooperati
ve 

Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 Rajpur 
coop 

4 2 6 9 3 12 42 16 58 0 0 0 

2 Diyabati 
coop 

5 1 6 61 19 80 18 14 32 0 0 0 

3 Gurugang
a coop 

4 1 5 53 18 71 18 15 33 0 0 0 

4 Daharcha
ndi coop 

1 0 1 112 46 158 2 0 2 0 0 0 

5 Fulbari 
coop 

10 4 14 34 8 42 38 20 58 0 0 0 

6 Sonawag
arh coop 

4 0 4 42 0 42 88 0 88 0 0 0 

TOTAL 28 8 36 311 94 405 206 65 271 0 0 0 
 

2.1.2  Disseminate improved and climate smart farming methods 

    A. Off seasonal Vegetable Farming Training                                                        

 What we did on this activity:  
In this activity, we informed coops to identify the lead farmers for the training. Then they finalize the lead farmers for the 
training. We conduct this activity at 1 event at VDC levels. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
To provide modern agricultural technique for vegetable production. 

 



 How, when and where the activity is completed: 
When the lead farmers are ready for the training, we conducted this 2 days training at 1 events. The agriculture technician 
conducted the training at VDC level. In the duration of training, he delivered the new technology on agriculture. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After got the technical knowledge & new technology on agriculture farmers are producing vegetable products more than 
before & became commercial.  

 Training held on  15 September 2017 
 
Table 1 (Total beneficiary coverage) 
  
S.N. Name of 

Cooperative 
Types of demonstration No. of 

plots 
Beneficiary Area covered by 

demo (Ropani Women Men Total 
1. All  6 coops Off seasonal vegetable 

farming training 
 11 13 24  

 

Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 
S.
N 

Cooperativ
e 

Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1. All 6 coops 1 0 1 3 8 11 7 5 12 0 0 0 
 

 What we did on this activity:  
On this activity, Agriculture technician was provided technical support for the members of our Coops member & farmer's 
group members. He is also provided new technology on agriculture to increase the agricultural product. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
Regular technically support on site for producing the agricultural product. New technology and innovative ideas introduced 
to motivate farmers for farming.  

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
The activity is continuing through organized by training in program area. Regular technically support on site. It is continuing 
for the whole year to provide regular technical support for the farmers. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After got the technical knowledge & new technology on agriculture farmers are producing vegetable products more than 
before & they became commercial. River bed group vegetable farming introduced in Barkalpur vdc (18 adibasi tharu 
women are involved). Farmers started vegetable farming taking land in lease (In Chanai VDC Ghurki Tharu took 18 kattha 
land in lease as well as in Mahendrakot vdc Shakuntala Chaudhary took 15 kattha land in lease and expanded their 
vegetable farming. Details of vegetable are listed below. 

Vegetable production details 

s.
n. 

Name of 
cooperative 

Farmer Ethnicity Area 
production 

amount 
Remarks 

Female male 
tota

l 
da
lit 

Janjati 
ropa

ni 
quental 

(avreage) 

1 
Sonwagarh 
Agriculture 55 0 55 0 16 195 2632 Chanai 

2 
Daharchandi 

44 9 53 0 46 70 945 Barkalpur 



Saving and credit 

3 
Fulbari 
Agriculture 44 11 55 7 18 101 1363 Haariharpur 

4 
Guruganga 
Agriculture 28 27 55 1 25 151 2038 Mahendrakot 

5 
Diyabati 
Agriculture 66 30 96 5 68 133 1795 Buddhi 

6 Rajpur Agriculture 8 10 18 0 9 58 783 Rajpur 

  Total 245 87 332 13 182 708 9556   

 

B. Group base mushroom farming and Plastic tunnel 

 What we did on this activity:  
We conducted 12 group based mushroom farming demonstration 2 in each cooperatives. 

Plastic tunnel demonstration one in each 6 cooperatives' for selected model farmers. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
a. To introduce modern agricultural technique for skill and knowledge transfer on mushroom farming in collective way. 

b. Fund raising for groups' revolving fund. 

c. Motivate others from succeed of group works. 

d. Introducing plastic tunnel as modern agriculture techniques for off-seasonal vegetable farming. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed: 
Potential group and farmer identified for mushroom farming and plastic tunnel. Mushroom farming demonstration is 
conducted in events in 6 VDCs and plastic tunnel agriculture demonstration is conducted in 6 events in 6 VDCs. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After got the technical knowledge & new technology all 12 groups are conducted group based mushroom farming and 6 
plastic tunnel demonstration introduced now farmers are producing mushrooms and off seasonal vegetable. The details 
are mentioned below.  

Table 1 (Total beneficiary coverage) Training held in 2017 Oct 14,24,25,26 Nov 6,9  
S.N. Name of 

Cooperative 
Types of demonstration No. of 

plots 
Beneficiary Area covered by 

demo (Ropani Women Men Total 
1. All  6 coops Group based mushroom 

farming 
12 
groups 

295 0 295  

 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Cooperativ
e 

Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1. All 6 coops 23 23 153 153 119 119   

 
 
 
 



Table 1 (Total beneficiary coverage) 
S.N. Name of 

Cooperative 
Types of demonstration No. of 

plots 
Beneficiary Area covered by 

demo (Ropani) Women Men Total 
1. All  6 coops Plastic Tunnel 6 4 2 6 1 ropani 

 
 

Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 
S.
N 

Cooperative Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1. All 6 coops 0 0 0 2 1 3 2 1 3 0 0 0 
 

Mushroom production details 

s.
n. 

Name of 
cooperative 

No 
of 

Gro
ups 

Farmer Ethnicity No. 
of 

pack 

productio
n amount Income 

(rs) 
Remarks 

fema
le 

male total dalit 
janjat

i 
kg 

(avreage) 

1 
Sonwagarh 
Agriculture 

2 
52 0 52 7 20 25 103 16500 Chanai 

2 

Daharchandi 
Saving and 
credit 

2 
41 0 41 0 41 22 101 16000 Barkalpur 

3 
Fulbari 
Agriculture 

2 
55 0 55 6 28 24 110 15000 

Haariharpu
r 

4 
Guruganga 
Agriculture 

2 
41 0 41 1 19 19 105 6000 

Mahendrak
ot 

5 
Diyabati 
Agriculture 

2 
59 0 59 5 24 17 84 7000 Buddhi 

6 
Rajpur 
Agriculture 

2 
47 0 47 4 21 17 84 7000 Buddhi 

  Total  12 295 0 165 23 153 105 503 60500   

 

 

 

 

 

 



Production details under plastic tunnel 

s.n. 
Name of 

cooperative 

Name of 
the 

farmer 
Nos 

Name of 
vegetable 

Farmer Ethinicity 
Are

a 

prod
uctio

n 
amo
unt Remar

ks 

fema
le 

mal
e 

total 
Dali

t 
janja

ti 
dho
or 

quen
tal 

(avre
age) 

1 
Sonwagarh 
Agriculture 

Aarati 
Bhushal 

1 
Cucumber 
and bitter 

guard 1 0 1 0 0 6 
2.5 

Chanai 

2 
Daharchandi 
Saving and 
credit 

Janjire 
tharu 

1 
Cucumber 
and bitter 

guard 0 1 1 0 1 6 
2 Barkalp

ur 

3 
Diyabati 
Agriculture 

Fotu 
Tharu 

1 Cucumber 
0 1 1 0 1 6 

1.5 
Buddhi 

4 
GurugangaAg
riculture 

Shakunta
la tharu 

1 Cucumber 
0 1 1 0 1 6 

2.5 
Mahen
drakot 

5 
Rajpur 
Agriculture 

Lalchand 
Kewat 

1 Cucumber 
1 0 1 0 1 6 

3 
Rajpur 

6 
Fulbari 
saving 

Aarati 
panthi 

1 cucumber 
1 0 1 0 0 6 

1.5 
Harihar

pur 

  Total       2 1 3 0 3 36 13   

 

2.1.3  Support for promotion of  improved livestock rearing practices 

 What we did on this activity: 
First we planned for the activity at community level & inform the cooperative for the activity. Then the coops informed at 
community level & finalized the Venue for the livestock camp at working VDC. Before conducting the activity, we 
coordination with District Livestock Service Office for technical support & conduct the camp. In this activity we did 
Vaccination, de wormed & first aid treatment for goat, cattle & buffalo. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
The reason of doing this activity is to support the community by providing technical support & first aid treatment for their 
Buffalo, cattle & goats. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
First we planned for the activity at community level & inform the cooperative for the activity. Then the coops informed at 
community level & finalized the Venue for the livestock camp at working VDC. Before conducting the activity, we 
coordination with District Livestock Service Office for the activity & conduct the activity at field level. This activity is 
conducted in 6 events each in all 6 cooperatives. The details of benefited members & cattle are mentions as below; 



 Beneficiary and demonstration details in this activity 
Table 1 (Total beneficiary coverage) 

 

1.Chanai : held on 12 Feb 2018 

Cattle Types of treatment Beneficiaries 

Vaccina
tion 

De 
worming  

Belami
le 

Liver 
tonic 

kotek Fecal 
test 

Castr
ation 

Total Dalit Janjati Others 

Goat, Cow, Ox and  
Buffalo 

302 302 51 22 103 43 28 
85 1 5 

79 

 

2. Barkalpur : held on 14 Feb 2018 

Cattle Types of treatment Beneficiaries 

Vaccina
tion 

De 
worming  

Belami
le 

Liver 
tonic 

kotek Fecal 
test 

Castr
ation 

Total Dalit Janjati Others 

Goat, Cow, Ox and  
Buffalo 

832 832 156 206 154 76 61 
77 0 77 

0 

 

3: Hariharpur held on 15 Feb 2018 

Cattle Types of treatment Beneficiaries 

Vaccina
tion 

De 
worming  

Belami
le 

Liver 
tonic 

kotek Fecal 
test 

Castr
ation 

Total Dalit Janjati Others 

Goat, Cow, Ox and  
Buffalo 

215 215 51 37 56 52 48 
54 4 39 

11 

 

4. Rajpur : held on 14 Feb 2018 

Cattle Types of treatment Beneficiaries 

Vaccina
tion 

De 
worming  

Belami
le 

Liver 
tonic 

kotek Fecal 
test 

Castr
ation 

Total Dalit Janjati Others 

Goat, Cow, Ox and  
Buffalo 

805 805 221 169 216 74 76 
139 8 26 

105 

 

 
 
 
 



5. Mahendrakot : held on 22 Feb 2018 

Cattle Types of treatment Beneficiaries 

Vaccina
tion 

De 
worming  

Belami
le 

Liver 
tonic 

kotek Fecal 
test 

Castr
ation 

Total Dalit Janjati Others 

Goat, Cow, Ox and  
Buffalo 

376 376 94 48 99 76 53 
85 6 26 

53 

 

6. Buddhi : held on 14 Feb 2018 

Cattle Types of treatment Beneficiaries 

Vaccina
tion 

De 
worming  

Belami
le 

Liver 
tonic 

kotek Fecal 
test 

Castr
ation 

Total Dalit Janjati Others 

Goat, Cow, Ox and  
Buffalo 

553 553 121 49 91 76 48 
110 18 22 

70 

 

2.1.4 Entrepreneurship development and marketing training to women members of cooperative: 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
In this activity we inform all 6 cooperatives about training subject matter. After our information they select women 
participants who are just started their business or who wanted to started their business. After selecting potential 
participants we conducted 2 event (3 cooperatives is in 1 event) 3 days training at Imiliya. Our LEP staff facilitate this 
training accordingly SIYB package. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
We conducted this training to give entrepreneurship knowledge and make them more professional on their business and 
also provide knowledge about how to start and improve their business. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
After selecting potential participants we conducted 2 event (3 cooperatives is in 1 event) 3 days training at Imiliya. Our LEP 
staff facilitate this training accordingly SIYB package. Training held in 2 events (March 4-6, and 7-9 March 2018.) 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After complete this training 8 women started their business and 46 women trying to improve their business. 

 

 Participants details in this activity 
Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage with disaggregated) 

S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 
Total  Participants 
(Women) 

Dalit Janajati Other PWD 

1 Imiliya Event 2 2 64 (54 female 10 
male) 

5 39 20  

 
 

 

 



2.1.5 Support to women friendly agriculture tools and equipment to cooperatives: 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
In this activity we selected women lead coop to support women friendly agriculture tools and equipment. We choose 
Sonawagarh Mahila Agriculture cooperative and support one Mini trailer for farming. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
The main reason of this activity is promote and attract the women by providing from the women friendly equipments for 
their sustainable farming. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
By purchasing and distributing Mini Trailer we also provided operational trainings. In this activity we keep coordination with 
DAO.  
 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
Women share members of Sonawagarh Coop are attracted and motivated to farming. 

 

 Participants details in this activity 
Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage with disaggregated) 

S.N. Name of cooperative 
 

Types of 
tool/equipment 
supported 

Beneficiary Coverage 
Total  beneficiary 
(Women) 

Dalit Janajati Other PWD 

1 Sonawagarh Coop Mini trailer 456 19 56 381  
        

 

2.1.6 SIYB training to all lep partners 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
In this activity after select recourse person we inform all 4 LEP partners about training and confirm date and venue. After 
our information each organization selected participants (4 from each organization). After selecting potential participants we 
conducted 5 days residential SIYB training at Taulihawa. National resource person Aamir lama and OXFAM Nepal 
Shreedhari Pandey facilitated in this training accordingly SIYB package. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
We conducted this training to give entrepreneurship knowledge and make them more professional on their business and 
also provide knowledge about how to start and improve their business. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
 After selecting potential participants we conducted 5 days residential SIYB training at Taulihawa. National resource 

person Aamir lama and OXFAM Nepal Shreedhari Pandey facilitated in this training accordingly SIYB package. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After complete this training 26 participants 8 women and 18 Men get theoretical and practical knowledge about how to start 
and improve their business. 
 

 Participants details in this activity 
 Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 
S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 

Women Men Total 
1 Taulihawa event 1 1 8 18 26 

 
 
 
 



 Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 
S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 Taulihawa 0  1  1  3 3 6 5 14 19 0  0  

 

Output 2.2: Small  irrigation schemes are constructed 

2.2.1   Micro irrigation support to producers group: 

 What we did on this activity:  
First we informed for the activity for micro-irrigation support electric pump provide to community level & inform the 
cooperative for the activity. The coops collect the demand from the groups & finalized the member from farmer group. 
Then distributed 12 electric pumps ( each coop 2 Electric motor). 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
The main reason of this activity is promote the ultra poor families from the micro irrigation by providing electric pump for 
their sustainable vegetable farming. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
First we planned for the activity at community level & inform the cooperative for the activity. Then the coops informed at 
community level & collect the demand from the groups & finalized the member to provide electric pump.  

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
After completion of this activity, the farmer group & member of groups are regularly growing vegetables with regular 
irrigation facility. 

 Beneficiary and scheme details in this activity 
S.N. Name of 

Scheme 
Address  Types of 

Scheme 
HHs benefited Irrigated 

Land 
(Ropani 

Total Dalit Janajati Other 

1 Micro 
Irrigation 

Mahendrakot Electric 
pump 

36 4 19 13 50 kattha 

2 Micro 
Irrigation 

Buddhi Electric 
pump 

42 5 34 3 50 kattha 

3 Micro 
Irrigation 

Rajpur Electric 
pump 

32 2 9 21 50 kattha 

4 Micro 
Irrigation 

Barkalpur Electric 
pump 

44 0 44 0 50 kattha 

5 Micro 
Irrigation 

Hariharpur Electric 
pump 

28 5 8 15 50 kattha 

6 Micro 
Irrigation 

Chanai Electric 
pump 

38 3 11 24 50 kattha 

 

Outcome 3:  Cooperative Women, small holders and producers have increased and more equal 
access to resources (natural and financial), market pricing, extension services and social protection  

Output 3.1: Develop and mobilize women empowerment centre (WEC)  

 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  



We informed the Coops to select the facilitator for the REFLECT training. After selecting the 4 facilitator from 4 coop we 
conducted the training at SWOG at Udaypur including all the facilitators from the LEP partners. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
The main reason of this activity is empower the women & they can raise their issues, & their right. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
 

KSSC Women Empowerment Center Information 

S.N. 
Name of 
Center 

Name Of 
coop Membes Dalit Janjati pwd single 

No 
of 
class Achievement 

1 
Laugharan 

Center Diyabati 26   26   1 24 

Stop child marriage 3 girls 
Citizenship card 8 women 
Birth registration 5 
Settle Gharelu 
hinsha 3 
Share member Incrase 15 
Settle discrimination 1 

2 
Barhmathan 

Center Diyabati 25   25   1 24 

Stop child marrige 2 girls 
Citezenship card 8 women 
Birth rejestration 5 
Bibaha Darta 3 
Gharelu hinsha 2 
Share member Incrase 15 

3 Nayabasti Sonawagard 26 0 7 0 2 23 

Birth rejestration 3 
Citezenship card 2 women 
Marrige registration 2 
Commercial vegetable farming 1 
Group based mushroom farming 17 

4 
Srijanshil 
Mahila sonawagard 30 5 4 1 1 24 

Citezenship card 5 women 
Birth rejestration 2 
Marrige registration 3 
Commercial vegetable farming 1 

5 Chitaidihawa Fulbari 25 0 25 0 0 20 

Citizenship card 15 
Domestic violence settale 2 
Able to approve rural road project 
Janma darta 18 
Death register 5 

6 Prasharampur fulbari 30 0 30 1 0 19 

Marrige registration 12 
Citezenship 24 
Basai sarai 5 
Janma darta 26 
Death register 10 

7 Asarahana Daharchandi 26 0 26 0 0 22 

Stop child marrige 2 girls 
Citezenship card 4 women 
Birth rejestration 3 
Bibaha Darta 3 
Gharelu hinsha 2 

8 Dhamauli Daharchandi 25 0 25 0 0 23 
Stop child marrige 1 girls 
Citezenship card 5 women 
Birth rejestration 6 



Bibaha Darta 2 
Gharelu hinsha 4 

    Total 213 5 168 2 5 179   
 
 
 
 
 

 Beneficiary/Participants  detail 
 

S.N. Name of WEC Address Participants 
Total Dalit Janajati Other PWD   

1 Diyabati Buddhabhumi 
– 4 

45 0 45 0 0 

2 Daharchandi Buddhabhumi 
– 9 

50 0 50 0 0 

3 Sonawagarh Shivaj - 3 & 4 49 6 4 39 0 
4 Fulbari Buddhabhumi 

– 8 
41 0 35 6 0 

TOTAL 185 6 134 45  
 

Output 3.2: Increased capacity of cooperatives to receive government agriculture and livestock 
services 

3.2.1 Develop and mobilize women right activists (WRA) 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
We informed the Coops to select the facilitator for the REFLECT training. After selecting the 4 facilitator from 4 coop we 
conducted the training at SWOG at Udaypur including all the facilitators from the LEP partners. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
The main reason of this activity is empower the women & they can raise their issues & their right. 

 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
S.N. Name of 

WEC 
Address Achievements 

Singl
e 
Owne
rship 

JLO Marria
ge 
registr
ation 

Birth 
registr
ation 

Livest
ock 
insura
nce 

Crop 
insuran
ce 

Share 
enrolment 
in coop 

Women 
in 
leadership  

1 Nayabasti Shivraj 
MP-3 

      26  

2 Dakahiya Shivraj 
MP-3 

  1 2     

3 Aaurihan Buddh
abhumi
- 4 

  3    14  

4 Buddhi Buddh
abhumi
MP-4 

  4 6     



5 Chitaidih
aya 

Buddh
abhumi 
MP-8 

        

6 Parusura
mpur 

Buddh
abhumi 
MP-8 

      10  

7. Dhamauli Buddh
abhumi 
MP-9 

   2   4  

8. Asnara Buddh
abhumi
-9 

   3     

TOTAL   8 13   54  
 
 

 Beneficiary/Participants  detail 
 

S.N. Name of WEC Address Participants 
Total Dalit Janajati Other PWD   

1 Diyabati Buddhabhumi 
– 4 

45 0 45 0 0 

2 Daharchandi Buddhabhumi 
– 9 

50 0 50 0 0 

3 Sonawagarh Shivaj - 3 & 4 49 6 4 39 0 
4 Fulbari Buddhabhumi 

– 8 
41 0 35 6 0 

TOTAL 185 6 134 45  
 
3.2.2 Dialogue/lobby meeting between women groups, cooperatives and government and private 
sector  

 What we did on this activity:  
Discussion with coops member, Municipality officials & representative of political party member about women right issues 
and its implementation.     

 Reason for doing this activity : 
To empower the women for their right, empower them about proper implementation of it. Aware them about joint land 
ownership & implementation. Empower them about women leadership and other issues. 

 How, when and where this activity is completed. 
1 day interaction program (2 event) between women groups, cooperatives, Government and private sector was 
conducted in field area. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
Women's are empowering them by taking the representative of Government and other stakeholders. Women are aware 
about their right as well as aware their duties also. The above mentioned table shows the result and changes which is a 
joint effort of this activity also. 

 Participants details in this activity 
 
 
 



Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 
S.N. Cooperative Unit Target Achievement Coverage 

Women Men Total 
1 All 6 coop Event 2 2 49 11 60 

 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Cooperati
ve 

Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 All 6 coop 2 2 4 30 6 36 17 3 20    
 
3.3.3 WEC level orientation on gender, women’s right, social entitlement and provision & access 
to government’s service. 
 
 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  

We conducted 1 Day event in each 8 women empowerment center about women right and women burning issues. All the 
wec members are participated in this program. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
To aware women about their right and duties as well as burning issues of women accordingly local context. Also we share 
current achievement, challenges and learning's of each wec. To build common understanding to conduct wec. 
 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
This activities are conducted each wec at field level. They prepare and present their current achievement, challenges and 
learning's of each wec. 
 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
All wec members able to know and aware about their right and duties as well as burning issues of women accordingly local 
context.  And also able to know current achievement, challenges and learning's of each wec. Above table shows the 
results. 
 

 Participants details in this activity 
Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) Program held in 2018 Feb 5,6,7,8,9,10 and 11 

S.N. Cooperative Unit Target Achievement Coverage 
Women Men Total 

1 Daharchandi, Diyabati, 
Sonawa garh and Fulbari 

(4 Coops) 

Event 8 8 223 5 228 

 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Cooperative Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 Daharchandi, 
Diyabati, 

Sonawa garh 
and Fulbari 
(4 Coops) 

1 0 1 171 5 176 51 0 51    

 
3.3.4 Campaign for violence against women (VAW) ,  women's right and entitlements 

 What we did on this activity:  
The event is conducted on the occasion of Word women day. Rally and interaction program held in this occasion. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
       The main reason of this activity is empower the women & able to raise their voices for assert their rights.  



 How, when and where this activity is completed. 
A one day event is conducted by rally and interaction program held in this occasion. Raising women issues at 4 
cooperatives where wec is running.  

The event is conducted in close coordination with District Women and Children Office (DWCO) by sharing the events in the 
meeting organized by DWCO. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity:  
After completion of this activity, all 8 wec members and women members of 4 cooperatives were empowered on women 
rights as well as understood the forms of violence (local to national level). They were empowered by getting information of 
legal process. 

 
 Participants details in this activity 

Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 
S.N. Cooperative Unit Target Achievement Coverage 

Women Men Total 
1 Daharchandi, Diyabati, 

Sonawa garh and Fulbari 
(4 Coops) 

Event 4 4 280 20 300 

 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) Program held in March 8, 2018 

S.
N 

Cooperative Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 Daharchandi, 
Diyabati, Sonawa 
garh and Fulbari 

(4 Coops) 

1 0 1 206 17 223 73 3 76    

 
3.3.5 Celebration of GROW week, national paddy day at district and Grow campaign at National 
level 

 What we did on this activity:  
National paddy day celebrate at field level by transplanting rice and interaction program.  

 Reason for doing this activity : 
Celebrating National paddy day among all stakeholder (Service provider, right holder and concern other 
agencies/stakeholder) to bring mutual understanding on agriculture issues specially small holders. 

 How, when and where this activity is completed. 
The events are organized by close coordination and cooperation with DADO and KSSC.   

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity:  
District level concern stakeholder and line agencies knew the issues of smallholders. The event is organized with 
coordination of DADO and KSSC, which built good coordination and opened the door for further cooperation. 

 Participants details in this activity 
Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) program held in 29 June 2017 

S.N. Cooperative Unit Target Achievement Coverage 
Women Men Total 

1 Sonawagarh Event 1 1 41 0 41 
 
 
 



Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 
S.
N 

Cooperati
ve 

Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 Sonawag
arh 

4 0 4 8 0 8 29 0 29    

 
4. Monitoring, Evaluation and Accountability:   
 
4.1. District project advisory committee (DPAC) meeting 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
We meet several times and discuss about our program with coordinator of DPACK who is also coordinator of DCC. He is 
agree to chair DPAC meeting and get his time then we conducted one day DPAC meeting and shared our achievements, 
learning's, challenges DPAC members get us very valuable feedbacks. 
 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
Sharing & interactions about the programme among DPAC. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
After coordination with DPAC chairperson we conducted the activity in district level as planned in the budget. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
DPAC clear about our program and we get and apply their feedbacks which help us to applying for sustaining the 
programme.  
 

 Participants details in this activity 
 
Table 1 (Total participants) Program held in Nov 19, 2017 First meeting 

 
S.N Name of Participants Organi

zation 
Dalit Janajati Other 

Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 
1 Narayan Khanal DCC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
2 Laxmi Prasad Adhikari DCC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
3 Pankaj upadhaya DCO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
4 Abdul Salam DAO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
5 Pravin Kumar Srivastav NGOF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
6 RamendraSingh Rawal KSSC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
7 Sundar Keshav Gupta KSSC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
8 Samjhana Bhandari WCO 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 
9 Khursed Ahamed Khan DAO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

10 Kiran Bajracharaya FJN 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 
TOTAL  0 0 0 0 1 1 1 8 9 

 
Program held in March 23, 2018 (2nd meeting) 

S.N Name of Participants Organizatio
n 

Dalit Janajati Other 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1 Narayan Khanal DCC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
2 Pravin Kumar Srivastav NGOF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
3 Bhawani Sharma DAO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
4 Gopal Bhandari AV news 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
5 Sundar Keshav Gupta KSSC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
6 Baburam Bhandari KSSC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
7 RamendraSingh Rawal KSSC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 



8 Shantaram Gupta KSSC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
9 Kamala Paudel DWCO 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

10 Manoj Paudel Kanipur 
daily 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

TOTAL  0 0 0 0 1 1 1 9 10 
 
 
4.2. District project advisory committee (DPAC) and the Board of Partner joint monitoring visit 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
Organize one day jointly monitoring program with DPAC and other stake holders in LEP field area. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
Sharing & interactions about the programme among DPAC and jointly monitoring team. Getting feedback to improve 
program. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
Organize one day jointly monitoring program with DPAC and other stake holders in LEP field area (Rajpur, Buddhi and 
Chanai) 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
Able to get very important feed to improve program in coming day. 
 

 Participants details in this activity 
 

Program held in March 23, 2018  
S.N Name of Participants Organizatio

n 
Dalit Janajati Other 

Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 
1 Narayan Khanal DCC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
2 Pravin Kumar Srivastav NGOF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
3 Bhawani Sharma DAO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
4 Gopal Bhandari AV news 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
5 Sundar Keshav Gupta KSSC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
6 Baburam Bhandari KSSC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
7 RamendraSingh Rawal KSSC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
8 Shantaram Gupta KSSC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
9 Kamala Paudel DWCO 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 

10 Manoj Paudel Kanipur 
daily 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

TOTAL  0 0 0 0 1 1 1 9 10 
 
 
4.3. Quarterly Review and learning sharing workshop with WEC facilitator 
 What we did on this activity:  

In this activity first we informed all 4 cooperatives' manager and Women right activist about review and learning sharing 
workshop. To know about WEC and Cooperatives progress, learning, Challenges and way forward, we prepare some 
templates and distributed them. In the event day they present and share their progress learning, challenges and way 
forward.  

 Reason for doing this activity : 
Experience sharing and learning from each other. To built a common understanding. 

 
 



 Beneficiaries details 
 

Table 1 ( Total beneficiary coverage) 
S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 

Women Men Total 
1. Imiliya Event 3 3 6 4 10 

 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1. Imiliya 0 0 0 3 3 6 3 1 4 0 0 0 
 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
WRA and managers are able to know how  to prepare progress report, what is learning, what is challenge, how to tackle 
the challenges, above mentioned progress are almost come out from this activity and also able to know way forward. 

4.4 Public hearing of cooperatives 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
Organize one day public hearing program in each cooperatives among cooperatives board members and share holders. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 
Sharing & interactions about the performance of each cooperative among share holders. Built strong relationship and trust 
among shareholders and management of cooperative through transparency. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
Organize one day public hearing program in each cooperatives among cooperatives board members and share holders . 

 
 
 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 

Able to built strong relationship and trust among shareholders and management of cooperative through transparency. 

 Participants details in this activity 
 

Table 1 (Total beneficiary coverage) program held in Dec 15, 2017 and January 7, 9,12, 13 and 17, 2018 
S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 

Women Men Total 
1. All 6 coop Event 6 6 1261 316 1577 

 
 
Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1. All 6 coop 63 16 79 656 164 820 542 136 678 0 0 0 
 
4.5. Final Review and Reflection workshop 

 What we did on this activity and also include JPG photo showing our intervention:  
Organize one day review and reflection program along with DPAC, other stake holders, Board of KSSC , LEP team and 
Right holders in KSSC center office Taulihawa. 

 Reason for doing this activity : 



Sharing & interactions about the programme achievements, learning, challenges and way forward among DPAC, other 
stake holders, Board of KSSC , LEP team and Right holders. Getting feedback and suggestion of praticipants to improve 
program. 

 How, when and where the activity is completed. 
 Organize one day review and reflection program along with DPAC, other stake holders, Board of KSSC , LEP team and 

Right holders in KSSC center office Taulihawa. 

 What result/changes have been achieved after completion of this activity: 
Able to get very important feed to improve program in coming day. 
 

 Participants details in this activity 
 Table 1 (Total beneficiary coverage) program held in March 26, 2018 
S.N. Venue Unit Target Achievement Coverage 

Women Men Total 
1. Taulihawa Event 1 1 18 17 35 

 
 Table 2 (Disaggregated beneficiary coverage) 

S.
N 

Venue Dalit Janajati Other PWD 
Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total Women Men Total 

1. Taulihawa 1 0 1 9 6 15 8 11 19 0 0 0 
 
6. Key Challenges and Problems Faced during implementation 

 Due to local and National as well as regional level election we face difficulties to conduct 
our planned activities in timely. 

 Still much confusion how the local level will work at Municipality level. 
 WEC participants' high expectation. 
 Low budget high expectation. 

 Lake of qualified human resources. 
                       


